Ageing
and stabilisation

of paper

edited by

Matija Strli¢

University of Liubljana, Liubljana, Slovenia

Jana Kolar
National and University Library, Ljubljana, Slovenia



CIP - Katalozni zapis o publikaciji
Narodna in univerzitetna knjiznica, Ljubljana

676.017

AGEING and stabilisation of paper / edited by Matija Strli¢,
Jana Kolar. - Ljubljana : National and University Library, 2005

ISBN 961-6551-03-5
1. Strli¢, Matija
219327232

© The authors, 2004. Apart from any fair dealing for the purposes of research, education
or private study, this publication may not be reproduced, stored or transmitted, in any
form or by any means, without the prior permission by the authors.

The authors gratefully acknowledge the support of the European Community. The work is
the sole responsibility of the authors and does not represent the opinion of the
Community. The Community is not responsible for any use that might be made of the
data appearing herein.

Distributed by the National and University Library, Turjaska 1, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia.



Preface

Paper is a material, which is often taken for granted — hardly any user is aware of how
complex and variable material it actually is. Even fewer are informed of problems with its
durability. Much of the information on paper is perhaps not meant to be long-lived in this
day and age. Yet, among all information carriers it remains the most durable and printed or
written information is still the most generally understandable.

It is the obligation of many libraries, archives and museums worldwide to continuously
provide access to the information and its carrier. Since the quality of paper varied
considerably through centuries, problems with its preservation are equally varied. Acidic
paper, produced roughly between 1850 and 1990 is among the most pressing topics. Its
remaining lifetime possibly reduced to a mere century (as demonstrated in this book),
the real danger exists that much of the written knowledge generated in this era of social,
artistic, scientific and political turmoil will become obliterated. Will the 20" century
become a new dark age in five hundred year’s time?

Perhaps not, if appropriate actions are taken. The mission of this book is to provide
the foundation on which the conservation chemist will be able to design and test
conservation treatments. Descriptions of the necessary research methodology, general
knowledge of paper degradation pathways and possibilities for stabilisation are summarized.
Cellulose, the main structural component of paper, is a macromolecule, so it can be
regarded from a wider perspective — chapters on degradation of polymers in general are also

provided.

It is wished that the book will thus aid not only the conservation chemist, but also students
of polymer and paper chemistry and of material science on the whole. Especially
the concluding chapters should be of interest also to the conservation practitioners and
the responsible officers.

This book is the result of much enthusiasm and scientific excellence of all the contributors,
many of which took part in the innovative project Papylum — "Chemiluminescence —
a novel tool in paper conservation studies”" which ran from 2001 to 2004. We are deeply
indebted to all. With particular gratitude, however, we welcomed the participation of
A. Barariski, J. B. G. A. Havermans, J. M. agan, T. Lojewski and T. A. G. Steemers, who
made it possible for the book to grow far beyond what was initially planned.

Through the 5% Framework programme, the European Commission provided vital support
to research on many important subjects covered in this volume. It is not possible to
overestimate its crucial role in bringing together relevant experts working together on the
subject of research into preservation of cultural heritage. Therefore, we express our belief
and expectation that the support will continue in future research programmes.

M. Strli¢ and J. Kolar

Ageing and stabilisation of paper iii



List of contributors

Andrzej Baraniski

Jagiellonian University

Laboratory for Physicochemical Analyses
and Structural Research

&

Department of Chemistry

Krakéw, Poland

Dominique Fromageot

Centre National d’Evaluation de Photoprotection
Ensemble Universitaire des Cézeaux

Aubiére, France

Olivier Haillant
Netherlands Institute for Cultural Heritage
Amsterdam, The Netherlands

John B. G. A. Havermans
TNO Environment and Geosciences

Delft, The Netherlands

Drago Kocar
University of Ljubljana
Faculty of Chemistry and Chemical Technology

Ljubljana, Slovenia

Jana Kolar

National and University Library of Slovenia
National Centre for Preservation of Library
Materials

Ljubljana, Slovenia

Janusz Marek Lagan

Jagiellonian University

Laboratory for Physicochemical Analyses and
Structural Research

Krakéw, Poland

Jacques Lemaire

Centre National d’Evaluation de Photoprotection
Ensemble Universitaire des Cézeaux

Aubiére, France

Tomasz Lojewski
Jagiellonian University
Department of Chemistry
Krakéw, Poland

Jasna Malesié

National and University Library of Slovenia
National Centre for Preservation of Library
Materials

Ljubljana, Slovenia

José Luiz Pedersoli Jr.
Netherlands Institute for Cultural Heritage
Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Boris Pihlar
University of Ljubljana
Faculty of Chemistry and Chemical Technology

Ljubljana, Slovenia

Lyda Rychld

Polymer Institute of the Slovak Academy of
Sciences

Bratislava, Slovakia

Jozef Rychly

Polymer Institute of the Slovak Academy of
Sciences

Bratislava, Slovakia

Steph Scholten
Netherlands Institute for Cultural Heritage
Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Ted A. G. Steemers
National Archives
The Hague, The Netherlands

Matija Strli¢
University of Ljubljana
Faculty of Chemistry and Chemical Technology

Ljubljana, Slovenia

Vid Simon Selih
University of Ljubljana
Faculty of Chemistry and Chemical Technology

Ljubljana, Slovenia

iv

Ageing and stabilisation of paper



Contents

List of contributors iv
Contents v
Abbreviations viii
Introduction
Paper and durability 3
1.1 Introduction 3
1.2 Paper and its production 4
1.3 Paper degradation 5
1.4 References 8
Degradation and ageing of polymers 9
2.1 Introduction 9
2.2 Modes of degradation 10
2.3 Thermolysis 10
2.4 Oxidation 13
2.5 Light-induced degradation 15
2.6 Propagation and advanced degradation phases 17
2.7 General stabilisation strategies 19
2.8 Conclusions 22
2.9 References 23
Methodology
Methodology and analytical techniques in paper stability studies 27
3.1 Introduction 27
3.2 Mechanical properties 27
3.3 Paper pH 28
3.4 Determination of alkaline reserve 30
3.5 Viscometry 30
3.6  Size exclusion chromatography 31
3.7 IR spectroscopy 32
3.8 Diffuse reflectance spectrophotometry, colourimetry and spectrofluorimetry 33
3.9 Degradation of linear polymers 35
3.9 The Arrhenius equation 37
3.10 Accelerated degradation studies 40
3.11 Conclusions 43
3.12 References 44
Experimental techniques in studies of photo-stability 49
4.1 Introduction: Accelerated photoageing — a century-long story 49
4.2 Review of outdoor weathering sites and accelerated photoageing units 50
4.3 Acceleration of photooxidation reactions 57
4.4  Conclusions 63
4.5 References 64
Ageing and stabilisation of paper v



Contents

Chemiluminescence from polymers

5.1
52
53
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
59

Introduction

General classification of chemiluminescence from polymers

The effect of temperature and atmosphere

The effect of molar mass

The effect of antioxidants and polymer stabilizers

Mechanisms leading to chemiluminescence during polymer oxidation
A simple kinetic model of non-isothermal chemiluminescence

Fit of isothermal experimental data

Instrumentation

5.10 Conclusions
5.11 References

Degradation

Acid-catalysed degradation

6.1
6.2
6.3
6.4
6.5
6.6
6.7
6.8

Introduction

Paper acidity in library collections. The example of Poland
Acid-catalysed degradation — background

Studies at Jagiellonian University

Diffusion phenomena inside books

The concept of mixed-control kinetics — acid hydrolysis and oxidation
Perspectives

References

Thermo-oxidative degradation

7.1
7.2
7.3
7.4
7.5
7.6
7.7
7.8
7.9

Introduction

Autoxidation

Initiation of oxidation

Peroxides and hydroxyl radicals

Role of water

Thermo-oxidative degradation: Ca or Mg?
Antioxidants

Conclusions

References

Chemiluminescence of cellulose and paper

8.1
8.2
8.3
8.4
8.5
8.6
8.7

Introduction

Sample morphology and size

Chemiluminescence in inert atmosphere
Chemiluminescence in oxidative atmosphere
Chemiluminescence following irradiation with light
Conclusions

References

Photooxidative degradation

9.1
9.2
9.3
9.4

Introduction

Photooxidative degradation of polymers

Free radicals during irradiation of cellulose
Depolymerisation of cellulose due to irradiation

71
71
71
74
76
77
78
81
84
86
88
88

93
93
93
96
101
105
106
108
108

111
111
112
113
117
119
123
126
128
129

133
133
134
135
136
145
146
147

149
149
149
152
153

vi

Ageing and stabilisation of paper



Contents

9.5 Natural and accelerated photoageing 155
9.6 Natural light and accelerated photoageing 157
9.7 Conclusions 160
9.8 References 161
Stabilisation

Air pollution and its prevention 165
10.1 Introduction 165
10.2 Materials used in the study 166
10.3 Archival storage conditions and air purification 168
10.4 Study of pollutants 169
10.5 Evaluation of pollution 170
10.6 Study of stored materials 172
10.7 Conclusions 177
10.8 References 177
Stabilisation strategies 181
11.1 Introduction 181
11.2 Aqueous deacidification 181
11.3 Thermo-oxidative stabilisation study using model paper 186
11.4 Thermo-oxidative stabilisation studies using papers for common use 189
11.5 Stability of real-life paper samples during photodegradation 195
11.6 Conclusions 196
11.8 References 198
Outlook 199
12.1 Introduction 199
12.2 Analytical methodology 199
12.3 Degradation mechanisms 200
12.4 Experimental approach to ageing 200
12.5 Standards on paper ageing 201
12.6 Storage 201
12.7 Development of applications 202
12.8 References 203
Index 205

Ageing and stabilisation of paper vii



