Ageing and stabilisation of paper

edited by

Matija Strlič

University of Ljubljana, Ljubljana, Slovenia

Jana Kolar

National and University Library, Ljubljana, Slovenia

CIP - Kataložni zapis o publikaciji Narodna in univerzitetna knjižnica, Ljubljana

676.017

AGEING and stabilisation of paper / edited by Matija Strlič, Jana Kolar. - Ljubljana : National and University Library, 2005

ISBN 961-6551-03-5 1. Strlič, Matija 219327232

© The authors, 2004. Apart from any fair dealing for the purposes of research, education or private study, this publication may not be reproduced, stored or transmitted, in any form or by any means, without the prior permission by the authors.

The authors gratefully acknowledge the support of the European Community. The work is the sole responsibility of the authors and does not represent the opinion of the Community. The Community is not responsible for any use that might be made of the data appearing herein.

Distributed by the National and University Library, Turjaška 1, 1000 Ljubljana, Slovenia.

Preface

Paper is a material, which is often taken for granted – hardly any user is aware of how complex and variable material it actually is. Even fewer are informed of problems with its durability. Much of the information on paper is perhaps not meant to be long-lived in this day and age. Yet, among all information carriers it remains the most durable and printed or written information is still the most generally understandable.

It is the obligation of many libraries, archives and museums worldwide to continuously provide access to the information and its carrier. Since the quality of paper varied considerably through centuries, problems with its preservation are equally varied. Acidic paper, produced roughly between 1850 and 1990 is among the most pressing topics. Its remaining lifetime possibly reduced to a mere century (as demonstrated in this book), the real danger exists that much of the written knowledge generated in this era of social, artistic, scientific and political turmoil will become obliterated. Will the 20th century become a new dark age in five hundred year's time?

Perhaps not, if appropriate actions are taken. The mission of this book is to provide the foundation on which the conservation chemist will be able to design and test conservation treatments. Descriptions of the necessary research methodology, general knowledge of paper degradation pathways and possibilities for stabilisation are summarized. Cellulose, the main structural component of paper, is a macromolecule, so it can be regarded from a wider perspective – chapters on degradation of polymers in general are also provided.

It is wished that the book will thus aid not only the conservation chemist, but also students of polymer and paper chemistry and of material science on the whole. Especially the concluding chapters should be of interest also to the conservation practitioners and the responsible officers.

This book is the result of much enthusiasm and scientific excellence of all the contributors, many of which took part in the innovative project Papylum – "Chemiluminescence – a novel tool in paper conservation studies" which ran from 2001 to 2004. We are deeply indebted to all. With particular gratitude, however, we welcomed the participation of A. Barański, J. B. G. A. Havermans, J. M. Łagan, T. Łojewski and T. A. G. Steemers, who made it possible for the book to grow far beyond what was initially planned.

Through the 5th Framework programme, the European Commission provided vital support to research on many important subjects covered in this volume. It is not possible to overestimate its crucial role in bringing together relevant experts working together on the subject of research into preservation of cultural heritage. Therefore, we express our belief and expectation that the support will continue in future research programmes.

M. Strlič and J. Kolar

List of contributors

Andrzej Barański

Jagiellonian University Laboratory for Physicochemical Analyses and Structural Research

8

Department of Chemistry Kraków, Poland

Dominique Fromageot

Centre National d'Evaluation de Photoprotection Ensemble Universitaire des Cézeaux

Aubière, France

Olivier Haillant

Netherlands Institute for Cultural Heritage Amsterdam, The Netherlands

John B. G. A. Havermans

TNO Environment and Geosciences Delft, The Netherlands

Drago Kočar

University of Ljubljana Faculty of Chemistry and Chemical Technology Ljubljana, Slovenia

Jana Kolar

National and University Library of Slovenia National Centre for Preservation of Library Materials Ljubljana, Slovenia

Janusz Marek Łagan

Jagiellonian University Laboratory for Physicochemical Analyses and Structural Research Kraków, Poland

Jacques Lemaire

Centre National d'Evaluation de Photoprotection Ensemble Universitaire des Cézeaux Aubière, France

Tomasz Łojewski

Jagiellonian University Department of Chemistry Kraków, Poland

Jasna Malešič

National and University Library of Slovenia National Centre for Preservation of Library Materials Liubliana, Slovenia

José Luiz Pedersoli Jr.

Netherlands Institute for Cultural Heritage Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Boris Pihlar

University of Ljubljana Faculty of Chemistry and Chemical Technology Ljubljana, Slovenia

Lyda Rychlá

Polymer Institute of the Slovak Academy of Sciences Bratislava, Slovakia

Jozef Rychlý

Polymer Institute of the Slovak Academy of Sciences Bratislava, Slovakia

Steph Scholten

Netherlands Institute for Cultural Heritage Amsterdam, The Netherlands

Ted A. G. Steemers

National Archives The Hague, The Netherlands

Matija Strlič

University of Ljubljana Faculty of Chemistry and Chemical Technology Ljubljana, Slovenia

Vid Simon Šelih

University of Ljubljana Faculty of Chemistry and Chemical Technology Ljubljana, Slovenia

Contents

Lis	t of	contributors	iv
Con	nter	nts	v
Abl	brev	viations	viii
Introd	luct	ion	
Pap	oer a	and durability	3
1	1.1	Introduction	3
1	1.2	Paper and its production	4
1	1.3	Paper degradation	5
1	1.4	References	8
De	grac	dation and ageing of polymers	9
2	2.1	Introduction	9
2	2.2	Modes of degradation	10
2	2.3	Thermolysis	10
		Oxidation	13
2	2.5	Light-induced degradation	15
		Propagation and advanced degradation phases	17
2	2.7	General stabilisation strategies	19
2	2.8	Conclusions	22
2	2.9	References	23
Metho	odol	logy	
Me	tho	dology and analytical techniques in paper stability studies	27
3	3.1	Introduction	27
3	3.2	Mechanical properties	27
3	3.3	Paper pH	28
3	3.4	Determination of alkaline reserve	30
3	3.5	Viscometry	30
3	3.6	Size exclusion chromatography	31
3	3.7	IR spectroscopy	32
3	3.8	Diffuse reflectance spectrophotometry, colourimetry and spectrofluorimetry	33
3	3.9	Degradation of linear polymers	35
3	3.9	The Arrhenius equation	37
3	3.10	Accelerated degradation studies	40
3	3.11	Conclusions	43
3	3.12	References	44
Ex	peri	mental techniques in studies of photo-stability	49
4	1.1	Introduction: Accelerated photoageing – a century-long story	49
4	1.2	Review of outdoor weathering sites and accelerated photoageing units	50
4	1.3	Acceleration of photooxidation reactions	57
4	1.4	Conclusions	63
4	1.5	References	64

Chemi	iluminescence from polymers	71
5.1	Introduction	71
5.2	General classification of chemiluminescence from polymers	71
5.3	The effect of temperature and atmosphere	74
5.4	The effect of molar mass	76
5.5	The effect of antioxidants and polymer stabilizers	77
5.6	Mechanisms leading to chemiluminescence during polymer oxidation	78
5.7	A simple kinetic model of non-isothermal chemiluminescence	81
5.8	Fit of isothermal experimental data	84
5.9		86
	Conclusions	88
5.11	References	88
Degrada	tion	
Acid-c	atalysed degradation	93
6.1	Introduction	93
6.2	Paper acidity in library collections. The example of Poland	93
6.3	Acid-catalysed degradation – background	96
6.4	Studies at Jagiellonian University	101
6.5	Diffusion phenomena inside books	105
6.6	The concept of mixed-control kinetics – acid hydrolysis and oxidation	106
6.7	Perspectives	108
6.8	References	108
	no-oxidative degradation	111
	Introduction	111
	Autoxidation	112
7.3		113
	Peroxides and hydroxyl radicals	117
	Role of water	119
	Thermo-oxidative degradation: Ca or Mg?	123
7.7		126
	Conclusions	128
7.9	References	129
	iluminescence of cellulose and paper	133
8.1		133
8.2	Sample morphology and size	134
8.3	1	135
8.4	1	136
	Chemiluminescence following irradiation with light	145
8.6	Conclusions	146
8.7	References	147
	oxidative degradation	149
9.1	Introduction	149
9.2	Photooxidative degradation of polymers	149
9.3	Free radicals during irradiation of cellulose	152
9.4	Depolymerisation of cellulose due to irradiation	153

		Contents
9.5	Natural and accelerated photoageing	155
9.6		157
9.7	Conclusions	160
9.8	References	161
Stabilisat	ion	
Air po	llution and its prevention	165
10.1	Introduction	165
10.2	Materials used in the study	166
10.3	Archival storage conditions and air purification	168
10.4	Study of pollutants	169
	Evaluation of pollution	170
10.6	Study of stored materials	172
10.7	Conclusions	177
10.8	References	177
Stabili	sation strategies	181
	Introduction	181
11.2	Aqueous deacidification	181
11.3	Thermo-oxidative stabilisation study using model paper	186
	Thermo-oxidative stabilisation studies using papers for common use	189
	Stability of real-life paper samples during photodegradation	195
	Conclusions	196
11.8	References	198
Outloo	ok	199
12.1	Introduction	199
12.2	Analytical methodology	199
	Degradation mechanisms	200
	Experimental approach to ageing	200
	Standards on paper ageing	201
	Storage	201
	Development of applications	202
	References	203
Index		205